

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 75

WHEREAS, the Task Force on Labor Market Information recommended creation of a permanent occupational information coordinating council; and

WHEREAS, such a council is required to provide statewide oversight of labor market information activities by Section 125 of the Job Training Partnership Act; and

WHEREAS, implementation of an occupational information system is required by Section 422(b) in the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ANTHONY S. EARL, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by virtue of the authority vested in my by Section 14.19 and 16.54 of Wisconsin Statutes, do hereby establish and assign the following Council to execute the responsibilities required by the Job Training Partnership Act Section 125 and by the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act Section 422(b).

THE STATE OCCUPATIONAL INFORMATION COORDINATING COUNCIL

The Wisconsin Occupational Information Coordinating Council is a statewide oversight council composed according to the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act of 1984:

- 1. The membership shall consist of the heads, or their representatives, of the State Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, the Department of Public Instruction, the University of Wisconsin, the Department of Development, the Department of Health and Social Services, and the State Job Training Coordinating Council. The head of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations shall provide two members according to the national requirements to represent the Job Service Division and the Employment and Training Policy Division.
- 2. The Council is charged with the responsibility for oversight of planning, coordinating, and implementation of a comprehensive costeffective labor market and occupational supply and demand information system as required under Section 125(a) of the Job Training Partnership Act and 422 (b)of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act.
- 3. The Council shall be supported by a Technical committee as recommended by the Labor Market Information Task Force and such ad hoc committees as deemed necessary FOENED

MAY 22 1985

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU



4. The administrative director of the Council as required and funded by the National Occupational Information Coordinating Council shall be provided by, and fiscal responsibility shall rest with, the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this day. May 15, 1985.

14.5

Anthony S. Earl Governor

By the Governor:

blu /te Douglas La Follette Secretary/of State